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GENERAL NOTES

1. THIS DESIGN IS AN ORIGINAL UNPUBLISHED WORK AND MAY NOT BE DUPLICATED, PUBLISHED AND/OR USED WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.

2. THESE SHEETS - LISTED BY DRAWING INDEX , ALL ACCOMPANYING SPECIFICATIONS FOR MATERIALS, WORKMANSHIP QUALITY, AND
NOTES HAVE BEEN PREPARED SOLELY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND FINISH OF PROJECT IMPROVEMENTS.

3. ALL WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PERTINENT JURISDICTIONAL CODES, RESTRICTIONS, COVENANTS, AND/OR
ORDINANCES. ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN DESIGN AND REQUIREMENT SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.
ALL WORK SHALL BE INSPECTED BY GOVERNING AGENCIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR REQUIREMENTS. JURISDICTIONAL APPROVAL
SHALL BE SECURED BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

4. ANY AND ALL PROPOSED CHANGES, MODIFICATIONS AND/OR SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE
PROCEEDING. ANY DEVIATION FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF THE
ARCHITECT, BECOMES THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

5. IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DESIGN DOCUMENTS AND/OR JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS, THE MORE RESTRICTIVE
FROM THE STANDPOINT OF SAFETY AND PHYSICAL SECURITY SHALL APPLY.

6. ANY INSTALLATION OR WORK NECESSARY TO THE FUNCTIONING, SAFETY AND/OR PHYSICAL SECURITY OF DESIGN THAT IS TO BE
ENCAPSULATED OR OTHERWISE PERMANENTLY OBSCURED FROM INSPECTION SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT A MINIMUM
OF TWO (2) WORKING DAYS BEFORE ENCLOSURE.

7. ANY INSTALLATION, FINISH, OR COMPONENT INTENDED TO PROVIDE ENCLOSURE, WEATHER ABILITY OR APPEARANCE QUALITY
SHALL BE PRODUCED AS A REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLE PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH COMPLETION. WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT
WRITTEN APPROVAL OF SUCH SAMPLE BY THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE DONE AT THE RISK OF THE CONTRACTOR. A MINIMUM OF TWO
(2) WORKING DAYS NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN.

8. BUILDING DESIGN IS GENERALLY PREDICATED UPON PROVISIONS OF THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE IBC AND/OR AMENDMENTS AS
MAY HAVE BEEN LOCALLY ADOPTED. ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE JURISDICTIONAL FIRE SAFETY/PREVENTION DISTRICT SHALL BE
ACCOMMODATED BY THIS DESIGN AND ANY CONSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION.

9. ANY DAMAGE, DISRUPTION OR COMPROMISE OF AMBIENT RIGHTS-OF-WAY, UTILITIES, OR ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY SHALL BE
IMMEDIATELY RECTIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

10. ALL PENETRATIONS OF RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROTECTED BY MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION THAT CONFORMS TO
UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES LISTINGS FOR "THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRE STOP SYSTEMS". THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP
DRAWING DETAILS, PROVIDED BY THE SUPPLIER OF THE FIRE STOP MATERIAL, THAT INDICATE COMPLETE CONFORMANCE WITH THE
UL LISTING. DRAWINGS SHALL REMAIN AVAILABLE AT THE WORK SITE TO ARCHITECT, OWNER, AND INSPECTORS. DRAWINGS SHALL BE
SPECIFIC FOR EACH PENETRATION, WITH APPROPRIATE UL # AND ALL VARIATIONS CLEARLY DEFINED.

11. THIS DESIGN PURPORTS TO PERMIT FULL ACCOMMODATION ACCESS, AND/OR ADAPTABILITY FOR HANDICAPPED PERSONS AS
PROVIDED FOR BY PROVISIONS OF FEDERAL LAW AND LOCAL STIPULATION. ANY DEVIATION OR COMPROMISE SHALL BE REPORTED TO
THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

12. DIMENSIONS (ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS) ARE TAKEN TO:

COORDINATE GRID LINES

FACE OF CONCRETE OR CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) - F.O.C.

FACE OF VERTICAL STUD OR COLUMN - F.0.S. UNLESS NOTATED WITH & INDICATING THAT DIMENSION IS TO CENTERLINE.
TOP SURFACE OF FLOOR (WITHOUT FINISH), WALL, TRIM, CAP, RAILING, ETC. ABOVE NEAREST REFERENCE LEVEL - A.F.F.
CENTER OF HORIZONTAL OPENING OF DOOR & WINDOW LOCATIONS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

mo O w >z

13. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
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6 MEZZANINE LEVEL

1/16"

—— OCCUPANCY GROUP
Level Name Area
BASEMENT STORAGE 823 SF
NAVE ASSEMBLY 6089 SF
NAVE STORAGE 236 SF ASSEM BLY
MEZZANINE LEVEL ASSEMBLY 285 SF
7 %,
\ / /ﬁTo RAGE
CRAWL SPACE
- | 236 SF
STC£F AGE
8&3 SE S
4 BASEMENT 5 LEVEL 01 - OCCUPANCY GROUP
1/16"=1'-0" 1/16"=1'-0"
NORTH NORTH
Square Footage Occ. Type
285 ASSEMBLY
Occ. Load Factor # Occupants
15 20
D
MEZZANINE LEVEL
3 1/8" - ll_Oll
NORTH
Square Footage Occ. Type
10 l BUSINESS
Square Footage Occ. Type Occ. Load Factor # Occupants
110 | STORAGE 0 | 1
Occ. Load Factor # Occupants
30 |1
Square Footage Occ. Type
11 | BUSINESS
Square Footage Occ Type Occ. Load Factor # Occupants
197 | ASSEMBLY STORAGE 150 1 MAX TRAVEL: 89' - 10"
Occ. Load Factor # Occupants Square Footage Occ. Type
7 29 ] 13 l BUSINESS
Occ. Load Factor # Occupants Square Footage Occ. Type
1 792 ASSEMBLY
Occ. Load Factor # Occupants
7 114
[ ]
Square Footage Occ. Type
823 | STORAGE
Occ. Load Factor # Occupants
300 l 3 Square Footage Occ. Type
Square Footage Occ. Type
® > 1 BUSINESS 792 ASSEMBLY

MAX TRAVEL: 38' - 8"

Occ. Load Factor # Occupants

Occ. Load Factor

# Occupants

150

7 114

1

Square Footage Occ. Type
11 | BUSINESS

Occ. Load Factor # Occupants
150 | 1

Square Footage Occ. Type
11 | BUSINESS

Occ. Load Factor # Occupants
150 | 1

Square Footage

Occ. Type

1 _O"

622 | BUSINESS

Occ. Load Factor

# Occupants

150

v

MAX TRAVEL: 81" -

5

NORTH

Square Footage Occ. Type

255 l BUSINESS

Occ. Load Factor # Occupants HALLW/
150 | 2 1107 |

£\ i 2
1058

\

]

Square Footage Occ. Type
247 | BUSINESS

Occ. Load Factor # Occupants
150 | 2

\ RAISED ALTAR AREA: 234 SF

(SHOWN HATCHED)

Square Footage

Occ. Type

425 | BUSINESS

Occ. Load Factor

# Occupants

150 |

3

1 BASEMENT
1/8" — ll_Oll

NORTH

LEVEL 01 - OCCUPANCY LOAD & EXITIG PLAN
2 1/8" =_1|_Ou

NORTH

GENERAL CODE INFORMATION

CITY OF BEND, OR BUILDING DEPT.

REFERENCED CODES

CURRENT OSSC OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE
(WITH OREGON AMENDMENTS) 2019 - CHAPTER 34 EXISTING BUILDINGS

CURRENT OEESC OREGON ENERGY SPECIALTY CODE
(WITH OREGON AMENDMENTS)

CURRENT OPSC OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE
(WITH OREGON AMENDMENTS)

CURRENT OESC OREGON ELECTRICAL SPECIALTY CODE
(WITH OREGON AMENDMENTS)

GENERAL REFERENCES

A117.11CC/ANSI A117.1-CURRENT EDITION

ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD, 2017 EDITION,

INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL, INC.

NFPA NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION (NFPA)

STANDARDS REFERENCED IN OUR STATE'S STATUTES AND REGULATION

GENERAL INFORMATION

BUILDING OCCUPANCY DATA (A-2, NON-SEPARATED USE: PER 508.3)
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: A-3

CONSTRUCTION TYPE (PER 602): TYPE I1I-B
BUILDING LIMITATIONS
BASE ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA (TABLE 506.2) 9,500 SF

ACTUAL BUILDING AREA
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT (TABLE 504.3 & 504.4)
ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT

AREA: 7,077 SF
2 STORY ( 55' HEIGHT)
NO CHANGE

FIRE RESISTIVE BUILDING ELEMENTS (RATING)

STRUCTURAL FRAME NOT RATED (NR)
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 2 HR (MASONRY)
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS NR
EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS NR
INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS NR
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION NR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION NR
CORRIDORS (Table 1020.1) NR

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM NONE IN BUILDING

FIRE & SMOKE DETECTION (NFPA 72)
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION (NFPA 720)
FIRE EXTINGUISHER 2-A (NFPA 10)

MEANS OF EGRESS - EGRESS WIDTH REQUIREMENT
DOOR: 0.2" PER OCCUPANT PER 1005.3.2
3'-0" DOOR (32" MIN CLR WIDTH)
DOOR WIDTH REQUIRED: 234 X 0.2 = 46.8"
32" +32" = 64" CLEAR OPENING PROVIDED AT ENTRY
32" MIN. PROVIDED AT OTHER EXIT DOORS
REFERENCE: PLAN DIAGRAMS FOR EXIT REQUIREMENTS

MAXIMUM COMMON PATH FOR SPACES WITH ONE EXIT (TABLE 1006.2.1)

OCC. MAX. OCC. LOAD W/O SPRINKLER SYS.
49 75'
S 29 100'
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE (TABLE 1017.2)
0cC. <30 OCC W/O SPRINKLER SYS.
A 200'
51 200'

2018 IEBC W/ OREGON AMENDMENTS.

THE WORK AREA LEVEL 2 APPROACH OF THE EXISTING BUILDING CODE IS USED FOR
COMPLIANCE:

IEBC 301.3.2. Work Compliance Method. Alterations, additions and changes of occupancy
complying with the applicable requirements of chapters 6-12 of this [2018 IEBC code w/
OR amendments] shall be considered in compliance with the provisions of this code.

e The existing building is undergoing alterations and addition of new equipment
platform. The work area exceeds 50% of the building area, the existing building
alterations shall comply with provisions of IEBC chapters, 7,8 and 9. Additionally,
additions shall comply with IEBC chapter 11.

[3403.1] IEBC 301.5 Compliance with accessibility. Accessibility requirements for existing
buildings shall comply with Chapter 11 of the Building Code and the 2009 edition of ICC
Al117.1.

e Accessibility requirements shall apply as require per section 305.6 and as required
per chapter 11.

[3403.3] IEBC 305.6 Alterations. Alterations to a facility shall comply with the applicable
provisions in Chapter 11 of the Building Code, unless technically infeasible. Where
compliance with this section is technically infeasible, the alteration shall provide access to
the maximum extent technically feasible.

Exception 1: The altered element or space is not required to be on an accessible
route, unless required by IEBC Section 305.7.

Exception 2: Accessible means of egress required by Chapter 10 of the Building
Code are not required to be provided in existing facilities.

e Per OSSC 1103.2.9, Equipment spaces frequented only for maintenance are not
required to be accessible. The Mechanical Room #001 & the new mechanical
platform are not required to be accessible.

e Per [3403] IEBC 305.6 Exception 2, accessibility requirements do not apply for
existing buildings, Chapter 11 requirements apply where required by the OSSC
section [3403] IEBC 305.7.

[3403.3] IEBC 305.7 Alterations affecting an area containing a primary function. Where an
alteration affects the accessibility to, or contains an area of primary function, the route to
the primary function area shall be accessible. The accessible route to the primary function
area shall include toilet facilities and drinking fountains serving the area of primary
function.

Exception 1: the cost is not required to exceed 25% of the alterations affecting the
area of primary function (ORS 447.241)

Exception 3: The accessibility provisions do not apply to alterations, limited solely
to mechanical systems.

e The mechanical platform & room is not required to meet accessibility
requirements.

e The Work Sacristy #106 and Priest Sacristy #108 are considered employee work
areas and not required to be accessible. A new ADA ramp is provided connecting
the main level and sacristy areas, completing the accessible route.

e The raised Altar area is exempt per OSSC 1103.2.8

e Mezzanines are excluded per section 1104.4. Exception 1.

IEBC 305.9 Historic buildings. These provisions shall apply to facilities designated as
historic structures that undergo alterations or a change of occupancy, unless

technically infeasible. Where compliance with the requirements for accessible routes,
entrances or toilet rooms would threaten or destroy the historic significance of the
facility, as determined by the building official after consultation with the appropriate
historic preservation officer, the alternative requirements of IEBC Sections 305.9.1
through 305.9.4 for that element shall be permitted.

e An existing accessible route is provided to the building as required by IEBC 305.9.1
and 305.9.2 and 305.9.3. No additional accessible entrances are required or
provided in order to protect the existing historic character of the building.

e Restrooms are not provided within the existing historic building. No additional are
proposed under this project. Existing restrooms are located outside in a
outbuilding.

[3408] IEBC CHAPTER 8 (LEVEL 2 REQUIREMENTS)

[3408.2] IEBC 802.2.1 Existing vertical openings. Existing interior vertical openings
connecting two or more floors shall be enclosed with approved assemblies having a fire-
resistance rating of not less than 1 hour with approved opening protectives.

Exception 3: The enclosure shall not be required where connecting the main floor
and mezzanines

e The existing stair connecting the main floor and mezzanine is not required to be
rated.

[3408.2] IEBC 802.2.3 Supplemental stairway enclosure requirements. Where the work
area on any floor exceeds 50 percent of that floor area, stairways that are part of the
means of egress serving the work area shall, at a minimum, be enclosed with smoke-tight
construction on the highest work area floor and all floors below.

Exception: Where stairway enclosure is not required by the Building Code.
e The stairway serving the mezzanine is not required to enclosed

IEBC 803.2.2 Automatic Sprinklers — Group A. In work areas that have exits or corridors
shared by more than one tenant or that have exits or corridors serving an occupant load
greater than 30 shall be provided with automatic sprinkler protection where both of the
following conditions occur:

1. The work area is required to be provided with an automatic sprinkler protection in
accordance with the building code as applicable to new construction.

2. The work area exceeds 50%

e While the work area does exceed 50%, none of the condition in [F] 903.2.1.3 exist
to trigger a fire sprinkler system. Each exit leads to the level of discharge, the total
fire area is less than 12,000SF and has less than 300 occupants.

IEBC 802.5.1 Guards — Minimum requirements: Every portion of a floor, such as a balcony
or loading dock, that is more than 30” inches above the floor or grade below and is not
provided with guards, or those in which the existing guards are judged to be in danger of
collapsing, shall be provided with guards.

e The existing half wall at the mezzanine is not of sufficient height to be considered a
guard, an additional guard is proposed to achieve the minimum height required by
code.

IEBC 805.1 Scope: The requirements of this section shall be limited to work areas that
include exits or corridors shared by more than one tenant within the work area in which
level 2 alterations are being performed, and where specified shall apply throughout the
floor on which the work areas are located or otherwise beyond the work area.

e The project does not feature exits or corridors shared by more than one tenant.
The means of egress requirements of IEBC section 805 do not apply. The following
section 805 requirements are voluntarily provided to increase building safety.

805.7 Means of egress lighting:

e Sections shall comply with the 2019 OSSC.

805.8 Exits signs:

e Sections shall comply with the 2019 OSSC.
IEBC CHAPTER 9 (LEVEL 3 REQUIREMENTS)

IEBC 903.1 Existing shafts and vertical openings. Existing stairways that are part of the

means of egress shall be enclosed in accordance with section 802.2.1 from the highest
work area floor to, and including, the exit discharge and all floors below.

e The existing stairway is connecting a mezzanine and is an intermediate level per
OSSC definition and not considered a floor and exempt per exception 3.1 of IEBC
802.2.1. Therefore, requirements of 903.1 do not apply.

e The interior vertical opening for ducts runs connecting the basement and level 1
shall protected with a 30 min enclosure per 2.2.1 exception 4.

IEBC 904.1.4 Other required automatic sprinkler systems: In buildings and areas listed in
table 903.2.11.6 of the OSSC, work areas that have exits or corridors shared by more than
one tenant or that have exits or corridors serving an occupant load greater than 30 shall be
provided with an automatic sprinkler system under the following conditions:

1. The work area is required to be provided with an automatic sprinkler system in
accordance with the OSSC applicable to new construction

2. The building site has sufficient municipal supply for design and installation of an
automatic sprinkler system.

e Afire sprinkler system is not required, see IEBC section 803.2.2

IEBC 904.2 Fire Alarm and detection systems: Fire alarm and detection shall be provided in
accordance with section 907 of the OSSC as required for new construction.

e Persection 907.2.1, a fire alarm system is not required. The building occupancy
load does not exceed 300 nor are there 100 or more occupants above or below
the level of exit discharge.

IEBC Section 905.2 Means of egress lighting. Means of egress from the highest work area
floor to the floor of exit discharge shall be provided with artificial lighting in accordance
with the building code.

e Forincreased building safety, lighting upgrades are proposed to comply with 2019
OSSC, See 805.7.

IEBC section 905.3 Exit signs. Means of egress from the highest work are floor to the floor
of exit discharge shall be provided with exit signs in accordance with the requirements of
the building code.

e Forincreased building safety, lighting upgrades are proposed to comply with 2019
0SSC, See 805.78.

2021 OEESC

E103.2 Existing structures. Except as specified in Sections E103.2.1 through E103.2.2.3, this
code shall not be used to require the removal, alteration or abandonment of, nor prevent

the continued use and maintenance of, an existing building or building system lawfully in
existence at the time of adoption of this code.

E103.2.2.2 Alterations. Alterations to existing buildings shall comply with Section 4.2.1.3 of
Standard 90.1.

[ASHRAE 90.1] 4.2.1.3 Alterations of Existing Buildings exception: A building that has been
specifically designated as historically significant by the adopting authority or is listed in The
National Register of Historic Places or has been determined to be eligible for listing by the
U.S. Secretary of the Interior need not comply with these requirements.

e The building is part of the national historic register as a historic contributing
structure. It is exempt from the energy compliance requirements.
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*|F CLOSER IS PROVIDED

*IF DOOR HAS BOTH
A CLOSER AND LATCH

«

— *IF DOOR HAS BOTH
A CLOSER AND LATCH

(A)

B
FRONT APPROACH ®)

HINGE SIDE APPROACH
SWINGING DOORS

SWINGING DOORS

(D)
FRONT APPROACH SLIDING/FOLDING DOORS

DOOR MANUEVERING CLEARANCES

(E)
SLIDE SIDE APPROACH
SLIDING/FOLDING DOORS

*|F CLOSER IS PROVIDED

*|F CLOSER IS PROVIDED

(C)
LATCH SIDE APPROACH
SWINGING DOORS

LATCH SIDE APPROACH
SLIDING AND FOLDING DOORS

@

1/4" — ll_oll

REACH RANGES APPLY TO OPERABLE PARTS OF CONTROLS
FORWARD REACH:
UNOBSTRUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH = 48" MAX.
UNOBSTRUCTED LOW FORWARD REACH = 15" MIN.
HIGH FORWARD REACH OVER OBSTRUCTION <20" = 48"
HIGH FORWARD REACH OVER OBSTRUCTION 20"-25" = 44"

84"

CONTROLS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

SIDE REACH:

UNOBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH = 48" MAX.

UNOBSTRUCTED LOW SIDE REACH = 15" MIN.

HIGH SIDE REACH OVER OBSTRUCTION 34" MAX. HIGH BY 10" MAX DEPTH = 48" MAX
HIGH SIDE REACH OVER OBSTRUCTION 34" MAX. HIGH BY 10-24" MAX DEPTH = 46" MAX

@7A/V DOOR BELLSTROBE, _
A/V SMOKE DETECTOR STROBE

[ I [ N B B I

CONTROLS

FIRE PULLS SECURITY CONTROLS
SWITCHES THERMOSTATS
QUTLETS DOOR BELLS
THERMOSTATS SECURITY CONTROLS
DOOR BELLS KEYPADS
48" |
/i I I I A A - I s e IR
PAPER TOWEL SOAP |:|
DISPENSER DISPENSER
8" o o o _ = o _ ELECTRICAL PANELOR o
FIRE EXTINGUISHER
DATA DUPLEX QUTLET
OUTLET

_ E’ _

CLOSET SHELF——

CLOSET ROD

0'-21/4'

40" MIN - 48" MAX

66" STANDARD

20" MAX.

48" MAX.

JERHI

20!! _ 25”

.’4\

44" MAX.

DUPLEX OUTLET SWITCH
DUPLEX OUTLET SWITCH

48" MAX.

2 [
1

34" MAX.

0'- 10" MAX.

T

10" MIN. - 24" MAX ]

|

46" MAX.

34" MAX.

7

REACH RANGES

VENDING

CLOSETS

FORWARD REACH:

HIGH FORWARD REACH OVER OBSTRUCTION <20" = 48"
HIGH FORWARD REACH OVER OBSTRUCTION 20"-25" = 44"

*WHEN COUNTERTOP DEPTH EXCEEDS 24" PROVIDE MOUNTING BLOCK FOR CONTROLS

OVER AN OBSTRUCTION

SIDE REACH:
HIGH SIDE REACH OVER OBSTRUCTION 34" MAX. HIGH BY 10" MAX. DEPTH = 48"

HIGH SIDE REACH OVER OBSTRUCTION 34" MAX. HIGH BY 10-24" MAX. DEPTH= 46"

*WHEN COUNTERTOP DEPTH EXCEEDS 24" PROVIDE MOUNTING BLOCK FOR CONTROLS

2]

1/2" — 1|_OII
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SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1.

THE ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN IS SHOWN FOR OVERALL REFERENCE. THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON
THIS PLAN IS FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE. COORDINATE WITH PLANS FOR MORE DETAILED
INFORMATION.

SAFEGUARD DURING CONSTRUCTION (OSSC CHAPTER 33): THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN
REQUIRED EXITS, EXISTING STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, FIRE PROTECTION DEVICES AND SANITARY
SAFEGUARDS AT ALL TIMES DURING ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS TO ANY BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE INCLUDING BUT LIMITED TO:

. FIRE TRUCK ACCESS AND EMERGENCY ACCESS UNLESS AN ALTERNATE PLAN HAS BEEN
APPROVED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OR AHJ

. PROTECTION OF PEDESTRIANS DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES

. PROTECTION OF ADJACENT PROPERTY, PRIVATE OR PUBLIC DURING CONSTRUCTION

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LIMIT WORK TO SITE AREAS AS PERMITTED BY LAW, ORDINANCES, PERMITS
AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

SITE LOGISTICS & STAGING AREA: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LIMIT STAGING AND USE OF THE SITETO
THE AREAS APPROVED THE AHJ

PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE RESPECTIVE
GOVERNING AGENCIES FOR LOCATION & VERIFICATION OF SITE UTILITIES INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO (AS RELATED TO THE SITE): WATER, SEWER, STORM WATER, ELECTRIC, GAS, DATA. IF A
DISCREPANCY IS DISCOVERED BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

SITE PLAN LEGEND

EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING

EXISTING CONCRETE SURFACE

EXISTING LANDSCAPE, NO ALTERATIONS

] {:;E:} % EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN
- IS GEED GEED CEE— PROPERTY LINE
v SETBACK LINE
LLl
(' 3530 TOPOGRAPHY LINE, 2FT. CONTOURS
2 e e —— e — = ADAROUTE TO ROW
L] SITE BOLLARD, BASIS OF DESIGN: HADSCO - OB361 LED
w B / ' ) '
= REFER TO CUT SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
(]
O EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED LIGHT, BASIS OF DESIGN: LIGMAN
EX-1 LIGHTING USA - ULEW-30011
REFER TO CUT SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
o< EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED LIGHT, BASIS OF DESIGN: MCFADDED
FX-2 LIGHTING - C245-10
REFER TO CUT SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Ex: EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED LIGHT, BASIS OF DESIGN: MANNING
LIGHTING - LBE-524
REFER TO CUT SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
KEYNOTE - SITE PLAN
Key Value Keynote Text
SPOO1 EXISTING CARPORT TO REMAIN, NO ALTERATIONS
SP002 EXISTING ASPHALT PARKING LOT AND STALLS TO REMAIN, NO ALTERATIONS
SPOO3 NEW MECHANICAL PLATFORM WITH SCREEN, SEE FLOOR PLANS
SPO04 NEW MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
SPO05 EXISTING GATE TO REMAIN
SPO06 EXISTING GUARD RAIL TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH NEW 42" GUARD RAIL
SP007 EXISTING GUARD SECTION TO BE REMOVED AT NEW MECHANICAL SCREEN
SPOOS EXISTING ADA PARKING STALLS TO REMAIN
SP009 NEW GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT DRAIN TO LANDSCAPE AREA
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1 \LEVEL 01 - DEMO PLAN
3/16" = 1-0"

MECHANICAL
ROOM

3| BASEMENT - DEMO PLAN
3/16" = 1-0"

NORTH

NORTH

2

DN Jraaad

MEZZANINE LEVEL - DEMO PLAN

OPEN BELOW

3/16" — ll_OII

NORTH

GENERAL DEMO NOTES

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING SURFACES TO REMAIN AND PREPARE FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW
FINISHES WHERE OCCURS.

WHERE REMOVAL OF FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, AND/OR BUILT-IN CASE WORK ARE SCHEDULED, ALL ASSOCIATED
PLUMBING, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE DISCONNECTED, REMOVED AND/OR CAPPED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL CODES.

PATCH AND REPAIR ALL EXISTING SURFACES DAMAGED BY THE REMOVAL OF EXISTING FINISHES AND/OR
INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING AND OTHER DISCIPLINE'S DRAWINGS FOR THE DEMOLITION OF WORK REQUIRED FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK.

DEMO'D SURFACES TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES SHALL BE PREPARED AS RECOMMENDED BY THE
MANUFACTURER FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW FINISHES.

DASHED ITEMS ARE TO BE REMOVED IN THEIR ENTIRETY INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ASSOCIATED
HARDWARE, TRIMS, EXISTING FINISHES, AND THRESHOLDS AS REQUIRED FOR THE PREPARATION AND
INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK. SEE KEYNOTES BELOW FOR ADDITIONAL DETAIL

DEMO FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

TE="1= WINDOW TO BE REMOVED, SHOWN DASHED

// /ﬂ DOOR TO BE REMOVED, SHOWN DASHED
d

EXISTING STRUCTURAL COLUMN, PROTECT

—— EXISTING WALLS, NO ALTERATIONS SHOWN SHADED

Co———= EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED, SHOWN DASHED

KEYNOTE - DEMO
Key Value Keynote Text

D001 REMOVE IN ITS ENTIRETY EXISTING SANCTUARY CARPET, PLATFORM STEP, AND ASSOCIATED ACCESSORIES PREP FOR
NEW FLOORING.

D002 REMOVE IN ITS ENTIRETY EXISTING ALTAR STEPS AND RELATED WOOD FRAMING.

D003 REMOVE IN ITS ENTIRETY EXISTING WOOD FRAMED ROOF OVER BREEZEWAY.

D004 REMOVE EXISTING ANGLED PLATFORM FLOOR FRAMING AS INDICATED, SHOWN HATCHED.

D006 EXISTING FURNACE SYSTEM TO BE REMOVED, COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

D007 EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANELS TO REMAIN, COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

D008 EXISTING DUCTWORK TO BE REMOVED, SHOWN DASHED, COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

D009 REMOVE IN ITS ENTIRETY AND STORE ALL EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS IN TEMPERATURE CONTROLLED ROOM.
COORDINATE WITH OWNER PRIOR TO START OF WORK.

D010 REMOVE IN ITS ENTIRETY EXISTING LIGHTING FIXTURES, COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR REQUIRED
UPGRADES.

D011 EXISTING COLUMNS TO REMAIN, TYP. PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION.

D012 EXISTING WATER HEATER TO BE REMOVED, SALVAGE FOR REUSE. COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

D013 EXISTING SLAB ON GRADE TO BE REMOVED. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

D014 EXISTING AMBO TO BE REMOVED FROM EXISTING LOCATION. SLAVAGE FOR REPURPOSING INTO MOBILE BAPTISMAL
FONT. COORDINATE WITH OWNER FOR SCOPE OF WORK.

D015 ALTAR TABLE TO BE REMOVED FROM EXISTING LOCATION. COORDINATE WITH OWNER FOR STORAGE LOCATION. SEE
PLANS AND CONSTRUCTION WORKBOOK FOR NEW ALTAR.

D016 CLEAN AND REFURBISH (E) STATUES AND SIDE ALTARS.

D018 EXISTING CABINETRY TO REMAIN. PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION.

D019 DEMO EXISTING CABINETRY. COORDINATE WITH INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

D020 DEMO EXISTING PORTION OF FLOOR FOR NEW RETURN VENT, COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL PLANS.

D021 EXISTING HISTORIC ALTAR TABLE TO BE RESTORED.

D022 EXISTING TABERNACLE TO BE RESTORED. CORDINATE WITH OWNER FOR REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS.

D023 REMOVE EXISTING TRIM, MOULDING AND WOOD CAP FROM PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL. COORDINATE WITH FLOOR PLANS
FOR NEW INSTALLATION.

D024 CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE (E) PROTECTIVE PLASTIC AT WINDOW

D025 DEMO (E) GUARDRAILS

D026 DEMO FOR FUTURE DUCT CHASE, COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

D027 (E) PEWS TO BE REMOVED AND REUSED

D028 DEMO (E) REREDOS AND PREPARE FOR (N) REREDO INSTALLATION
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acle

architecture inc,

GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES "ENHANCING LIVES AND COMMUNITIES"

1. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED TO: 960 SW DISK DR, SUITE 101
. CENTER OF ROUGH OPENING FOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS BEND OR 97702
. FACE OF STUD
. FACE OF CONCRETE/CMU 541.388.9897
. FACE OF EXISTING FINISH TO FACE OF STUD FOR LOCATION OF NEW WALLS WWW.PINNACLEARCHITECTURE.COM

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MEANS TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC AND WORKERS DURING THE
DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.
FP0O27
3. FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE AND COORDINATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL
REFER TO THE MANUFACTURER'S LITERATURE FOR DETAILED INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL AVOID UNNECESSARY DISRUPTION TO THE FUNCTION OF ADJACENT SPACES,
BUILDINGS AND/OR ACTIVITIES.

T
s

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL AVOID DAMAGE TO ADJACENT OR EXISTING CONSTRUCTION NOT IN SCOPE OF
WORK. WHERE DAMAGE OCCURS THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ANY DAMAGED ITEMS
OR AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER.

{ Fpocs -

OPEN BELOW

6. UNLESS DIMENSIONED OTHERWISE OR AS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF TRIM, DOORS SHALL
BE INSTALLED 4" FROM HINGE SIDE OF DOOR TO THE ADJACENT WALL FRAMING.

E[)
&

3
' 7. WALLASSEMBLY TAGS APPLY TO THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE WALL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
8. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR INFORMATION ON STUD SPACING, REQUIRED WALL BRACING, AR
SHEAR PANELS, ETC. STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ARCHITECTURAL C
FRAMING AND WALL PANEL THICKNESS IN ARCHITECTURAL WALL ASSEMBLY TYPES. & @
er Baer
% PETER E. BAER c -
: 9. CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE DRAWINGS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION AND BRING <) B o
g ANY DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT. § /{/ﬁ' gMngpresidgnt/Architect,
: eter Baer
DN : | gm approving this document.
: o BEND, OREGON 2022.12.21 17:13:20-08'00'
i f&, 3079
- FLOOR PLAN LEGEND Zorg
1
e HRE EXTINGUISHER
@)  WINDOW TAG, SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE ON SHEET A6.20 ST. FRANCIS HISTORIC CHURCH
EXISTING STRUCTURAL COLUMN, PROTECT
CLIENT:
EXISTING WALLS, NO ALTERATIONS SHOWN SHADED
ST. FRANCIS OF ASSISI CATHOLIC
CHURCH
1 MEZZANINE LEVEL 2 TOWER WINDOWS PROJECT ADDRESS:
3/16" =1'-0" NORTH N.T.S. 599 NW LAVA RD
Bend, OR 97701
— 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALLBOARD, VISIBLE SIDE ONLY
— 2X4 DIMENSIONAL LUMBER
@ @ @ @ - @ MARK FIRE RESISTANCE/ | 0 HOUR(S)
5-0" b = - — — 1 5 2
/ Y SOURCE: N/A
7 c L - D‘N m = 'ol 6_05 /
MIN. CLR . STC RATING: N/A
A3.10/ <«
FPO07
FPO14 FPO14 FPO14 FPO0S FPOL4 % 2 ) DN—>
- 2 \43.10/
STORAGE CONFESSIONALS ( FPO25 FPO13 e
102 [
. eos] WORKSACRISTY KEYNOTE - FLOOR PLAN
— {Fro17 EATE 2
| |
‘ ‘ = @ — Key Value Keynote Text
| | FPO03
L _ ] -FP023
P06 i e — e — FPOO1 NEW COMMUNION RAIL WITH GATES, REFERENCE SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION WORKBOOK FOR ADDITIONAL
(4 DR
I (_ ﬁ INFORMATION.
o | | 011" | — = 1 | FPO02 APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF NEW ALTAR TABLE, REFERENCE SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION WORKBOOK FOR
?‘LI-) ll _ Oll 5' _ Oll 1| _ Oll 3' _ Oll +/_ 5| _ 5l| ( 3' _ Oll +/_ 4| _ 8l| —‘ ] ' A ADDlTlONAL DETA”_
— q — ﬂv TV | W FPO03 APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF NEW AMBO, REFERENCE SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION WORKBOOK FOR ADDITIONAL
-—" 5'-0" MIN
NARTHEX FP026 J ' ' DETAIL.
| | | FPO04 NEW WOOD FRAMED MAIN SANCTUARY PLATFORM.
i . | FPO0 ) FPO0S NEW CASEWORK, SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
—//
FPO13 ' MECH. PLATEFORM ' FPO06 NEW STEEL FRAMED MECHANICAL PLATFORM AND SCREEN.
L oo T FPo1s > | 110] | FPOO7 NEW WOOD FRAMED ADA ACCESSIBLE RAMP, SEE FINISH PLANS AND DETAILS.
, | | ' v P06 FPOOS EXISTING WINDOWS TO BE PRESERVED, TYP. REFERENCE SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION WORKBOOK AND DRAWINGS
NAVE A = FPO0 o ‘ ‘ I I | | FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS.
w3 g E— o 1 1 ALTAR 0 0 2 FPO09 NEW STEEL GUARD RAIL, PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING GUARD
c 319/ - o - | I AL12 ’ '
TRANSOM ) 6 a ‘ ‘ —— J ' FPO10 APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF PROPOSED MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL DRAWINGS. APPROVED FOR oATE "
' S | | | | FPO11 NEW INTERIOR PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL, ATTACHED TO EXISTING PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL. MATCH EXISTING WIDTH AND
L FPO28 ' ' GYPSUM FINISH. SETER
| | FPO13 APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF REREDOS TO BE CLEANED/RESTORED, REFER TO CONSTRUCTION WORKBOOK FOR SCOPE PERMIT SET 12/21/22 BAER
FPO02 HALLWAY | z - t{Frot0 ) OF WORK.
' | FPO14 APPROXIMATE STATIONS OF THE CROSS TO BE CLEANED/RESTORED, REFER TO CONSTRUCTION WORKBOOK FOR SCOPE
SANCTUARY | | OF WORK
a 1054 (rroaty (P02 FPO26 ' ' FPO16 APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF REPUROPOSED BAPTISMAL FONT, COORDINATE FINAL INSTALLED LOCATION WTIH
N < FPOOL - | ol | OWNER. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ARCHITECT AND OWNER REVIEW.
™
. e g . o ' FPO17 INFILL EXISTING SQAURE INSET AT REREDO WALLS FOR FLUSH FINISH. PREPARE FOR STENCILING AND DECORATIVE DESCRIPTION DATE
l Eana s J MOULDING. COORDINATE WITH INTERIOR ELEVATION AND CONSTRUCTION WORKBOOK FOR SCOPE OF WORK. A
FPO18 APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF BABY GRAND PIANO. COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION WITH OWNER. A
a FPO19 APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF RESTORED TABERNACLE. A
FPOL3 —— \A1.12/ FPO21 NEW WOOD FRAMED ALTAR PLATFORM, 7" MAX RISE. A
Up Il N - FP022 NEW WOOD FRAMED ALTAR STEPS, 7" MAX RISE. FRAME TO MATCH EXISTING REREDO ALTAR HEIGHT.
AY | FPO23 NEW WOOD FRAMED CHASE WALL, FIELD COORDINATE OPENING SIZE AS REQUIRED FOR NEW DUCT A
CONFESSIONALS — FPO09 : :
- ,ﬁ FPO18 (Fro17 | FP0O25 (N) SUPPLY GRILLE, 1/2" MAX. VENT OPENINGS. A
| FPOOS FP0O26 (N) REREDO INSTALLATION. A
FPOL4 FPOL4 FPOL4 FPOLA 5 +/-12'-8"V.IF | FPO27 (E) ORGAN TO REMAIN. A\
5 ON — FPO28 (N) STENCILING INSTALLATION, REFER TO CONSTRUCTION WORKBOOK FOR SCOPE OF WORK. SEE A6/AL.30. A
—
— | ) FP029 SEE 2/A1.11 FOR TOWER WINDOW LOCATIONS.
| . /\
\ A
\
~ = '
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1 LEVEL 01 - TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS

3/16" — ll_oll
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NORTH

GENERAL NOTES - TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS

A THE PROJECT CONSISTS OF COMPLETE REPLACEMENT OF THE AV SYSTEM AND SOME
TELECOM/WIFI AND SECURITY SYSTEMS. WHERE EXISTING SYSTEMS ARE NOT UPGRADABLE,
ITEMS SHALL BE REPLACED.

B. THERE IS NO EXISTING TELECOMMUNICATIONS IN PLACE. TO SUPPORT NEW TECHNOLOGY
SYSTEMS, THE PROJECT REQUIRES ADDITION OF SWITCHING, CABLING, ETC TO SUPPORT A
WIRELESS NETWORK AND INTERNET CONNECTIVITY THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING. CONTRACTOR
SHALL COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS AND INSTALLATION.

C. CABLING SHALL BE CONCEALED WHEN POSSIBLE THROUGH CRAWL SPACES, ATTIC SPACE ETC.
WHEN SURFACE MOUNTED RACEWAY IS REQUIRED IT SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH THE
EXISTING MOUNTING SURFACE.

TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS LEGEND

L
W

-+— i (1

WIRELESS ACCESS POINT, FINAL SELECTED PRODUCT TO BE
DETERMINED THROUGH DESIGN-BUILD PROCESS.

WIRELESS IP BULLET STYLE CAMERA, SEE CUTSHEET FOR BASIS OF
DESIGN PRODUCT. FINAL SELECTED PRODUCT TO BE DETERMINED
THROUGH DESIGN-BUILD PROCESS. ARROW INDICATES PROPOSED

FIELD OF VIEW DIRECTION
O WIRELESS DOME STYLE SECURITY CAMERA, SEE CUTSHEET FOR BASIS
OF DESIGN PRODUCT. FINAL SELECTED PRODUCT TO BE DETERMINED
THROUGH DESIGN-BUILD PROCESS.
m 51 WALL MOUNTED SPEAKER, QUANTITY, DESIGN AND FINAL SELECTED
PRODUCT TO BE DETERMINED THROUGH DESIGN-BUILD PROCESS.
. 5 APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF AUDIO INPUT/OUTPUT. CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS W/ OWNER
KEYNOTE - TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS
Key Value Keynote Text
TS001 BULLET STYLE SECURITY CAMERA, CONCEAL UNDER EAVE WHERE OCCURS. CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE FINAL PLACEMENT IN FIELD TO REDUCE BLIND SPOTS AND PROVIDE ADEQUATE
COVERAGE. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT PRODUCT CUT SHEETS AS PART OF TECHNOLOGY PACKAGE
FOR ARCHITECT'S REVIEW.
TS002 DOME STYLE SECURITY CAMERA, CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FINAL PLACEMENT IN FIELD TO
PROVIDE REQUIRED ENTRY COVERAGE. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT PRODUCT CUT SHEETS AS PART
OF TECHNOLOGY PACKAGE FOR ARCHITECT'S REVIEW.
TS003 WIRELESS ACCESS POINT, FINAL FIELD LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED BY CONTRACTOR FOR
MAXIMUM COVERAGE.
TS004 PROPOSED LOCATION OF FUTURE AV/IT CABINET. CONCEAL WITHIN CASEWORK.
TS005 PROVIDE NEW SECURITY DOOR CONTACTS. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT PRODUCTS AS PART OF
TECHNOLOGY PACKAGE FOR ARCHITECT'S REVIEW.
TS006 APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF AUDIO INPUT/OUTPUT, CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FINAL
LOCATIONS WITH OWNER.
TS007 NEW WALL MOUNTED SPEAKER. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT PRODUCT CUT SHEETS AS PART OF
TECHNOLOGY PACKAGE FOR ARCHITECT'S REVIEW.
TS008 OUTLINE OF MEZZANINE HALF WALL ABOVE.
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1. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR FIXTURE & CEILING DEVICE LOCATIONS
& TRADE COORDINATION.
=0 -chooa
2 2. ALL DASHED ELEMENTS INDICATE ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
[ ]
— CRCPOD 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR DAMAGED CEILINGS (TO MATCH EXISTING FINISH) CAUSED BY THE REMOVAL
OF EXISTING FINISHES AND/OR INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK. aC e
DRCPOO4
4, CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND OTHER DISCIPLINES DRAWINGS FOR THE h t t .
brcoon) L architecture, inc.
RCPOO ARCPOO — DEMOLITION REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK. ’
ORCPO10  ORCPOL——=
1] 1]
= 10 ENOTE - DEVIO RGP ENHANCING LIVES AND COMMUNITIES
|l = = =T
H | |
| H | | Key Value Keynote Text 960 SW DISK DR, SUITE 101
B DRCPOO | |
! v BEND OR 97702
A DRCPOO1 SURFACE MOUNTED CEILING LIGHTS TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED. COORDINATE WITH PLANS FOR SCOPE OF WORK. 541.388.9897
O DRCPO02 WALL MOUNTED SCONCE TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED. COORDINATE WITH PLANS FOR SCOPE OF WORK. oo
DRCPOO3 RECESSED SPOTLIGHT TO BE REPLACED. WWW.PINNACLEARCHITECTURE.COM
DRCPO04 SURFACE MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED. COORDINATE WITH PLANS FOR SCOPE OF WORK.
o DRCPOO DRCPO06 EXISTING TROFFER LIGHT TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED.
DRCPOO7 EXISTING EMERGENCY LIGHT TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED.
[ ARCPOO DRCPO0S REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS FOR DUCT ROUTING AND RETURN/SUPPLY AIR VENT LOCATIONS AND REPLACEMENT.
DRCPO10 EXISTING ATTIC ACCESS TO REMAIN.
DRCPO11 EXISTING FLOOR TO CEILING CABINETRY TO REMAIN, PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION.
DRCPO12 EXISTING UPPER CABINETS TO REMAIN, PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION.
<—- DRCP00S -—><- RCPOOG ,
Q DRCPOO - O DRCPO13 EXISTING UPPER CABINETS TO BE REMOVED, COORDINATE WITH FLOOR PLANS AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
N DRCPOO
©<—-RCP00
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. REFLECTED CEILING PLAN GENERAL NOTES
i RCP002 g
2@
TN \RCPOO3 L 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR FIXTURE & CEILING DEVICE
= N SPECIFICATION, LOCATIONS & TRADE COORDINATION.
{RCPOO1 )
F 2. CEILING/SOFFIT HEIGHT IS MEASURED TO BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
RCP002 | 3. LIGHTING FIXTURES LOCATIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER LOCATION OF OTHER CEILING DEVICES. WHERE
o — . CONFLICTS OR DISCREPANCIES OCCUR, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
(W]
| |
] 4, CENTER LIGHT FIXTURES IN ROOM OR TILE GRIDS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
L EQ ¢ 16'- 0" ¢ 16'- 0" ¢ 16'- 0" ¢ EQ | L
7~ ‘ RC;002 =T 5. ALL NEW CEILING HEIGHTS ARE TO BE 9'-0" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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|
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& RCPOOLY | 0
| = % 9. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT LIGHTING PACKAGE FOR ARCHITECT'S REVIEW PRIOR TO ORDERING AND INSTALLATION OF
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| H 10.  REFERTO SITE PLAN, SHEET AS1.10 FOR EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURES AND DEVICES.
| | APPROVED FOR DATE BY
|
o | h S # REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND e
PERMIT SET 12/21/22
RCPOO1 : BAER
|
| |
|
|
RCPO02) | ] (RCPOO1)
| LN
O RCPOOL} | = # (E) 2'x 2' ACT System
|
| | & DESCRIPTION DATE
O | B
RCPO09 )—#—1 ® | JAN
| c
|
| o B B B B B B B B B B . B B B B B B B B 4% ) — | E—— J
| N —— . (E) GYPSUM WALL BOARD A
(RCPO02 RCPOL0 A
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RCPO04 (N) LED EMERGENCY LIGHTING W/ BATTERY BACKUP. DRAWN BY: NATALIA ROMERO
- — - - J~———(cpo02) RCPOOS REFER TO SITE PLAN FOR EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE LOCATIONS. CHECKED BY: PETER BAER
‘ RCP006 REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS FOR DUCT ROUTING AND RETURN/SUPPLY AIR VENT LOCATIONS AND REPLACEMENT. D PINNACLE ARCHITECTURE, INC.2022  ORIGINAL SHEET SIZE: 30"x2"
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RCP00S (N) PENDANT LIGHTS IN ORIGINAL LOCATION, TYP. OF (8).
<—-RCP001
- - RCP009 LINE OF MEZZANINE ABOVE SHOWN DASHED. REFLECTED CEILING PLANS
] RCP010 (E) ATTIC ACCESS ACCESS HATCH.
[
1 I
- i
2 | GROUND LEVEL - LIGHTING PLAN Al )O
n 1 n
3/16"=1'-0 .
NORTH
12/20/2022 3:03:48 PM
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ll _ OII

PER INTERIOR
ELEVATION

CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE FINISH
SELECTION WITH OWNER

ADJUSTABLE SHELF HOLES AT
11/4" 0.C. W/SHELF CLIPS

o o WIRE PULLS, 4". CONTRACTOR
1-8 10°-4 TO COORDINATE FINISH
h SELECTION WITH OWNER
_EXISTING é
in LIGHT VALANCE | CEUNG
7130 130 x _ \ ! KEYNOTE - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
=5 UNDERCABINET LIGHTING ey Value eynote Text
E X
z >
[N}
il IE001 TECH EQUIPMENT STORAGE, CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY AND COORDINATE SPACE REQUIREMENTS
- - ~ - ~ - II WITH FINAL SELECTED EQUIPMENT.
N P < ~ N P < ~ N IE002 FIXED SHELF.
o FIXED 3/4" BOARD W/LAMINATE, CONTRACTOR TO IE003 GENERAL STORAGE, CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY SPACE REQUIREMENTS WITH OWNER PRIOR TO
>
. P N olo P N olo P = COORDINATE FINISH SELECTION WITH OWNER FIXING SHELVES, TYP.
~ - ~ - ~ IE004 PROPOSED UNDER CABINET MINI-FRIDGE. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY FINAL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD AND
- AN S AN S -
o IE001 TYPICAL UPPER CASEWORK WOOD INTERIOR, CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE SPACE REQUIREMENTS.
~ 2 34 = 10" o COORDINATE FINISH SELECTION WITH IE005 ADJUSTABLE VERTICAL BOOK DIVIDERS. COORDINATE QUANTITY WITH OWNER.
/ = : OWNER IE006 CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE CABINETRY FINISH WITH OWNER, TYP.
Y B \ an an E002 o IE007 PROVIDE KNOB AND LOCKING MECHANISM. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE LOCKING REQUIREMENTS
N & ER S / ! / ! UPPER CABINET PER ELEVATION ; “ WITH OWNER.
el S IF008 A \ L= 4 == = = 4 / \ ° ADJUSTABLE SHELF HOLES AT 11/4"0.C. IE008 WIRE PULLS TO MATCH EXISTING. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE LOCKING REQUIREMENTS WITH
- N / \ / \ : W/SHELF CLIPS OWNER
= N L N L S R W ° .
% S \ y \ f w5 IE003 ] : IE009 NEW STENCILING, AT SANCTUARY ARCHES, TYP. REFERENCE CONSTRUCTION WORK BOOK FOR
(@] N o0
S e - N U I I A N y \ ‘ ° ° ADDITIONAL DETAIL.
¥ T T R b | J CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE S ° ° CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE IE010 NEW FAUX COLUMN AND CAPITAL. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT FINAL DESIGN FOR ARCHITECT AND OWNER
5 . / ML \ EINISH SELECTION WITH OWNER > ° ° FINISH SELECTION WITH OWNER REVIEW. REFERENCE CONSTRUCTION WORKBOOK FOR PAINT FINISH.
! <IEOO7 = 0|0 ( 0|0 _ _ ) 1004 5~ 25" MAX E E IE011 PROVIDE NEW 6" DECORATIVE MOULDING, TYP. CONTRACTOR TO REFERENCE RENDERING & SUBMIT
- y \ /1 s = O = ° ° FINAL DESIGN FOR ARCHITECT AND OWNER REVIEW. REFERENCE CONSTRUCTION WORKBOOK FOR PAINT
L N N e . ,// g% =~ ° ° KNOBS W/LOCKS WHERE SPECIFIED IN ELEVATION FINISH.
— T T [ e = : : IE012 PROVIDE NEW 4" DEOCRATIVE MOULDING AT ALTAR UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. CONTRACTOR TO
| I \/H ] \\ | ) /// - ° ° SUBMIT FINAL DESIGN FOR ARCHITECT AND OWNER REVIEW. REFERENCE CONSTRUCTION WORKBOOK
_ - = S { L 7 ° ° ) FOR PAINT FINISH.
5 i P I I / ) i ° ° FIXED 3/4" MDF BOARD W/LAMINATE,,
R o A SR I E B | CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FINISH IE013 NEW PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL AT ALTAR WITH DECORATIVE TRIM AND SILL.
o — @~ |= |
e H/ il ! ! | ! / WIRE PULLS, 4". CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE L SELECTION WITH OWNER
> / \ A FINISH SELECTION WITH OWNER |
| o / \ \ /
1 | | | o y |
<C o o o .
s ADJUSTABLE SHELVING } : : : m ADIUSTABLE §
IE006 S [: ° e }!l SHELVING, CONTRACTOR TO :
2 CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FINISH . | o 0 0 m COORDINATE FINISH SELECTION WITH <
|E005S SELECTION WITH OWNER FI* — | Z Z Z ':‘ OWNER <
) ~ 7 I : 2
/‘3‘\ 2| _ Ou 31 _ 6|| 3! _ 6ll ! Z Z Z }!l
A1.30 ! l!l
Ol 4" OI _4" l m
108 PRIEST SACRISTY WEST TYPICAL LOWER CABINET DETAIL STORAGE CABINET - TYP.
1 1/2" _ 1!_0" 3 3/4" _ 1|_O|| 4 3/4" _ 1|_O||
T )
DN
GENERAL NOTES - FINISH FLOOR PLAN
DN~ 1. COORDINATE LOCATION OF ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS WITH ELECTRICAL PLANS. F012
2. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FINAL FINISH SELECTION WITH OWNER. SUBMIT OPTIONS FOR
CPT-1 REVIEW PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIAL
3. INSTALL FLOORING AND FINISH MATERIALS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS
4. CONTRACTORTO PROTECT NEW AND EXISTING FLOORING FINISHES TO REMAIN THROUGHOUT
CONSTRUCTION . /
IE009 IE009
///
— o — 5. CONTRACTOR TO THOROUGHLY CLEAN FLOORING FINISHES PRIOR TO PROJECT COMPLETION. //
/ K
6. ALLMISCELLANEOUS ITEMS (I.E. GRILLES, REGISTERS, ETC) SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH THE WALL 7
OR CEILING IN WHICH THEY ARE INSTALLED, EXCEPT PREFINISHED ITEMS UNLESS OTHERWISE /f
NOTED. //
[/
| [
H IE012 / f
[}
f | s FINISH FLOOR PLAN LEGEND / | Fo12 )
(IE010 )
. IE010
1: n n ) I:l I:l
REFER T CONSTRUCTION T-1:  12"X 12" MARBLE TILE, 45 DEGREE INSTALLATION T
m WORK BOOK FOR / 011
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IE011
ON FINISHES AND SCOPE |
.
CPT-1: CARPETTILE
MFR: PATCRAFT
STYLE: 10366 - WORD OF MOUTH Y, o 010
| COLOR: 00520 IE010
= I ad OR EQUIVALENT. - - K - =
CPT-1 IE009
IE009
N o < i
| N e — —
!
‘ DN $ E =
| £ <
| ° o °©
‘ %0
| £ E
I — < <
| ]
i i N
IE013 )

LEVEL_01 - FINISH FLOOR PLAN

5

3/16" = 1-0"

INTERIOR ELEVATION AT SACRISTY

5

1/4" — 1!_0"
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EEC04

EEO12

1 SOUTH ELEVATION - MECHANICAL PLATFORM

EEO13 % ‘ ‘m‘ 11T

‘7
=l \*\ \ \*\ | \*\ | 0"
e e e

1/4" - 1I_O||

A

EX-1

syl |

CGa VAN
_ . A

4 . < .

e

XK 0@000000
SRS 0,0020000

%a2e%6%

XXX

0‘

\*H\*H\*\H*\H*H\*H\*H\*H\*\H*\H*H\*H\*H\

EAST ELEVATION - MECHANICAL PLATFORM

A

A‘ H

= == = =T =T Hj

NAVE
o

2

1/4" - 1I_O||

EW007

\::5/-

(E) DOOR, NO ALTERATIONS

EECO4

EEOO5

EE014

NG —

N e )

L

T H
SIS

%s\
Wz
=]
IE
=
I
ﬁ‘:

1/4" — ll_oll

@ NORTH ELEVATION - MECHANICAL PLATFORM

4 WINDOW ELEVATIONS
N.T.S.

INTERIOR WALL FRAMING

=

EXISTING MASONRY WALL

WOOD WINDOW FRAME > |

STAINED GLASS

ALUMINUM FRAME, COLOR: ANODIZED BLACK

3" SLOTS WITH SCREEN
FOR VENTING AND WEEP

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT

1/4" LAMINATED GLASS

PROTECTIVE COVERING
5 STAINED GLASS WINDOW HEAD
1 1/2" — 1|_O||
STAINED GLASS — /\/
- ——=| AR
7 1/4" LAMINATED GLASS

INTERIOR SILL —

WOOD WINDOW FRAME — SPACE
L
\é\uﬁ‘

PROTECTIVE COVERING

ALUMINUM FRAME

INTERIOR WALL FRAMING 1 — | A B

> K 3" SLOTS WITH SCREEN

FOR VENTING AND WEEP

Ve

\ BACKER ROD AND SEALANT
EXISTING CONCRETE SILL

7\
EXISTING MASONRY WALL

6 STAINED GLASS WINDOW SILL
11/2"=1-0"

KEYNOTE - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A/\l Key Value Keynote Text
EEQO01 SIGHT PROOF EXTERIOR LOUVERED MECHANICAL SCREEN, BASIS OF DESIGN: RUSKIN - L24, COLOR -
ﬁ COLORADO RED
w EE002 MECHANICAL SCREEN STEEL SUPPORT TUBE, PAINTED TO MATCH LOUVERS
EEQ03 MECHANICAL PLATFORM STEEL FRAMING, PAINTED TO MATCH LOUVERS.
EEC04 LINE OF EXISTING CONCRETE CURB
EE005 LINE OF EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING
EEOO6 EXISTING BRICK WALL, BEYOND
EEOO7 EXISTING CONCRETE TRIM BAND, BEYOND
EEC08 EXISTING ROCK WALL, NO ALTERATIONS
EEOQ09 EXISTING MASONRY COLUMN, NO ALTERATIONS
EE010 EXISTING DOOR, NO ALTERATIONS
EEO11 EXISTING RETAINING WALL, NO ALTERATIONS
EE012 EXISTING CONCRETE PATH TO BE ABANDONED
EEQ13 EXISTING BREEZEWAY TO BASEMENT BELOW
EE014 EXISTING RETAING ROCK WALL TO REMAIN, NO ALTERATIONS
EE015 NEW EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURES, SEE CUT SHEETS. MOUNT AT EXISTING HEIGHT
EEQ16 NEW GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT, DAYLIGHT AWAY FROM PLATFORM INTO ADJACENT LANDSCAPE AREA
NAVE EEQ17 PROVIDE CHIANLINK SKIRTING OR SIMILAR AROUND PLATFORM PERIMETER
0" EE018 (N) WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
— EEQ19 (N) SURFACE MOUNTED SECURITY CAMERA
— | | [— | —
— =
— ==
*\ ==
—|l=
E\ IE=TE=ESE
KEYNOTE - WINDOW
Key Value ‘ Keynote Text
EW001 NEW ALUMINUM PROTECTIVE COVERING FRAME WITH INTEGRATED VENTILATION SYSTEM, PROVIDE
1/4" LAMINATED GLASS INSERT. ALIGN MULLIONS WITH TRACERY IN STAIN GLASS
EW002 EXISTING WOOD WINDOW FRAME TO BE PRESERVED, SEE WINDOW PRESERVATION GENERAL NOTES.
PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING COLOR
EW003 EXISTING COLORED PLASTIC PANEL TO BE REPLACED WITH WITH ENERGY EFFICIENT GLAZING IN
EXISTING FRAME. PROVIDE GLAZING WITH .38 U VALUE AND .38 SHGC MAX VALUE.
EW004 EXISTING CONCRETE SILL, BRUSH AND CLEAN SURFACE. PROVIDE NEW SKIM COATING WHERE FOR
ENTIRE LENGTH WHERE VISIBLE DAMAGE OCCURS. REFERENCE SUPPORTIVE NARRATIVE FOR
ADDITIONAL DETAIL
EW005 EXISTING CONCRETE TRIM, BRUSH AND CLEAN SURFACE. PROVIDE NEW SKIM COATING WHERE FOR
ENTIRE LENGTH WHERE VISIBLE DAMAGE OCCURS. REFERENCE SUPPORTIVE NARRATIVE FOR
ADDITIONAL DETAIL
EW006 NEW WOOD WINDOW TO REPLACE EXISTING STYLE, PROVIDE GLAZING WITH MAX. 0.38 U-VALUE AND
0.38 MAX. SHGC-VALUE. PAINT FRAME TO MATCH EXISTING
EWO007 STAIN GLAZING TO BE PRESERVED, REFER TO WINDOW PRESERVATION NOTES

WINDOW PRESERVATION GENERAL NOTES

WOOD WINDOW FRAME ( BASED ON NATIONAL PARK SERVICE PRESERVATION BRIEF #9 & #10)

1.

2.

8.

9.

REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW PROTECTIVE GLAZING/SYSTEM.

EVALUATE PHYSICAL CONDITION OF WINDOW FRAME.

A NOTE WINDOW LOCATION, CONDITIONS OF PAINT, CONDITION OF FRAME AND SILL AND
CONDITION OF SASH, RAILS AND MUNTINS.

B. THE OVERALL CONDITION OF THE WINDOW FRAME SHALL BE RATED AS: EXCELLENT,
FAIR, OR POOR.

MOST SURFACE MATTER CAN BE LOOSENED BY A STRONG, DIRECT STREAM OF WATER FROM THE
NOZZLE OF A GARDEN HOSE. STUBBORN DIRT IS TO BE SCRUBBED OFF USING MEDIUM-SOFT
BRUSH. CHEMICAL METHODS SHOULD BE AVOIDED UNLESS ABSOLUTELY NECESSARY.

REMOVE EXCESS LAYERS OF PAINT BY SCRAPING LOOSE PEELING PAINT FROM WOOD FRAMES.
AFTER CLEANING OF PAINT HAS BEEN PERFORMED. FRAMED SHALL BE INSPECTED FOR DECAY OR
ROT. IF ROT IS PRESENT, DECAYED AREAS SHALL BE TREATED WITH FUNGICIDE BEFORE
PERFORMING REPAIR METHODS.

WHERE REPAIRS ARE REQUIRED, RESTORE DAMAGED WOOD WITH EPOXY MATERIALS.

WHERE DEGREE OF DETERIORATION IS ADVANCED AND REPAIR IS IMPRACTICAL, REPLACE ROTTED
WOOD WINDOW FRAMES.

REPUTTY AND CAULK WINDOW FRAME

PRIME AND PAINT WOOD WINDOW FRAMES TO MATCH EXISTING EXTERIOR COLOR

STAINED GLAZING (BASED ON NATIONAL PRESERVATION BRIEF #33)

1

DOCUMENT AND EVALUATE EXISTING CONDITION OF STAINED GLASS.

A NOTE EACH WINDOW LOCATION, CONDITIONS OF PAINT, CONDITION OF FRAME AND
SILL AND CONDITION OF SASH, RAILS AND MUNTINS.

B. THE OVERALL CONDITION OF THE WINDOW FRAME SHALL BE RATED AS: EXCELLENT,
FAIR, OR POOR.

C. VERIFY STABILITY OF EXISTING PAINTED GLAZING BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WINDOW
CLEANING

D. MINOR CRACKS, SAGGING AND OXIDATION ARE PART OF THE CHARACTER OF HISTORIC
LEADED GLASS AND REQUIRES NO TREATMENT. MORE EXTENSIVE CRACKS, GENERALLY
MORE THAN 1-1/2" AND OTHER SIGNS OF ADVANCED DETERIORATION WILL REQUIRE
INTERVENTION

CLEAN STAINED GLASS WITH DEIONIZED WATER TO VISUALLY INSPECT EXISTING CONDITIONS

SOLVENTS SHALL BE USED ONLY WHEN THE USE OF WATER IS INSUFFICIENT TO CLEAN WINDOWS.

A WHEN SOLVENTS ARE USED, THESE SHALL BE REMOVED WITH A NON-IONIC DETERMENT
AND GLASS RINSED WITH WATER.

B. SOLVENTS SHALL BE NEUTRALLY PH BALANCED.

C. ACIDIC, CAUSTIC OR ABRASIVE CLEANERS SHALL NOT BE USED.

WHERE STRUCTURAL REPAIR IS REQUIRED. IT MAY BE REQUIRED TO REMOVE THE GLASS UNIT AS
A 'WHOLE TO REACH AFFECTED PIECES. WHERE THIS TYPE OF REPAIR IS REQUIRED, REMOVE ALL
WORN OUT LEAD AND CEMENT FROM STAINED GLASS, RETAIN ORIGINAL GLASS WHENEVER
POSSIBLE.

REBUILD STAINED GLAZING PATTERN WITH NEW LEAD, SOLDER JOINTS AND RECEMENT. MATCH
EXISTING CAME STYLE. WHERE FULL RELEADING IS REQUIRED, CONTRACTOR IS TO CREATE AND
RETAIN WINDOW RUBBINGS TO PRESERVE EXISTING PATTERNS

PROTECTIVE GLAZING

1

2.

NEW 1/4" LAMINATED GLASS

NEW ALUMINUM FRAME WITH VENTILATION SYSTEM. MATCH NUMBER OF MUNTINS TO
COORDINATE WITH WINDOW SYSTEM.
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STAINED GLASS WINDOW BEYOND =g
TO BE PRESERVED, REFER TO——— |
CONSTRUCTION WORK BOOK

NEW COMMUNION RAIL, SEE
CONSTRUCTION WORK BOOK

WOOD HANDRAIL, EXTEND 12"
BEYOND RAMP

WOOD FRAMED RAMP BEYOND——

NEW WOOD FRAMED MAIN

PLATFORM, 7" MAX HEIGHT

RAISED ALTAR PLATFORM, 7"
MAX TO TOP OF FINISH
FLOOR

EXISTING ALTAR PLATFORM FRAMING WEEE
TO REMAIN = lI=hiE

0'- 11"\

MECHANICAL

ROOM
001

| 1
\ FLUSH TRANSITION
BETWEEN NEW PLATFORM—
AND SACRISTY

\ WORK SACRISTY |

E-’L SACRISTY

g |

ALTAR

I_ 6I|
NAVE
OI _ OII

1 SECTION AT SANCTUARY & ALTAR

3/16" = 1'-0"

EXISTING WOOD CAP REINSTALLED

EXISTING TRIM REINSTALLED

NEW GYPSUM BOARD FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING

NEW 2X FRAMING %

_ 5|l

+/-2'

-6" MIN.

3'
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

. PRIEST SACRISTY

SACRISTY

! _ 6|I
NAVE
OI _ OII

NEW WOOD
FRAMIED MECHANICAL
PLATFORM ROOM
BASEI\/I|ENE 001
-9'-0
REFER TO MECHANICAL / BASEMENT
PLANS FOR NEW 90"
EQUIPMENT
—
SECTION AT ALTAR & SACRISTY
2 3/16" =1'-0"
—
(2) 3/8" DIA COUNTER
SUNK FASTENERS W/ 3"
EMBEDMENT TO EQ
BLOCKING \ %
AV
bgo N
EDGE CURB BEYOND = \
_I (NN}
o
FLOORING PER FINISH PLAN J
FISTING FLOOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING S -2
PROVIDE METAL RANP 2X STRINGERS, CUT TO SLOPE WALL BRACKET ELEVATION | A{
TRANSITION STRIP ~ ~——(E) WALL CONST AS OCCURS
o 11/2" DIA WOOD HANDRAIL
- - HANDRAIL SADDLE, COUNTER
4" [ 10" W rr T 36" AFFTYP -1 SINK FASTENERS

2X FRAMING

EXISTING FLOOR

RAMP SECTION
A

@ TYP. GUARD RAIL SECTION AT MEZZANINE

11/2"=1-0"

3/4" — ll_oll

A35
[

—~——t 3/8" STL BAR BRACKETS, WELD TO

f% STLROD @ 4'-0" 0.C. MAX
0'-03/4" T

1/8" STL WALL PLATE

WALL BRACKET ] 4

HANDRAIL @ BRACKET RETURN

2X NOM WD BLKG ASREQD,
FASTEN TO WALL STUDS TOP AND
A BOTTOM, EA SIDE W/ SIMPSON

5

3" — 1I_O|I
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